

No. 05-785

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS L. CAREY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

MATHEW MUSLADIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
NILAM A. SANGHVI*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in New York*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Public Displays Of Emotion By Spec- tators On Matters Before The Jury Are Inherently Prejudicial.....	6
B. Allowing Displays of Spectator Sup- port at Criminal Trials Impedes, Rather than Furthers, Compelling State Interests	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	10
<i>Cagle v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 801 (Ark. Ct. App. 1999)	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	1
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	1
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005)	1
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	8
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	5
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	12
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 427 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Norris v. Risley</i> , 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Pachl v. Zenon</i> , 929 P.2d 1088 (Ore. Ct. App. 1996)	8
<i>Patterson v. People of the State of Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	12
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	12
<i>People v. Houston</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 279 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	8
<i>People v. Pennisi</i> , 563 N.Y.S.2d 612 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)	7
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004)	1
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	1
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	12
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	4, 10
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 327 S.E.2d 449 (W. Va. 1985)	7
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 114 P.3d 1241 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Speed</i> , 961 P.2d 13 (Kan. 1998)	8
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Yahweh</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1342 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher R. Goddu, Comment, <i>Victim's "Rights" or a Fair Trial Wronged?</i> , 41 Buff. L. Rev. 245 (1993).....	12
Joshua Greenberg, <i>Is Payne Defensible? The Constitutionality of Admitting Victim Impact Evidence at Capital Sentencing Hearings</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 1349 (2000).....	12
